
Model Voltage
Rated Power
 frequency

JD-DHG4A 120V~ 60Hz

Power

1500W

Product Weight

3.3KG

Product Size

33.5*26.9*26cm

型号 电压 频率

JD-DHG4A 120V~ 60Hz

功率

1500W

产品重量

3.3KG

产品尺寸

33.5*26.9*26cm

*The final product specification may be varied according to a different lot of material 
and actual input voltage power of the usage area.

First time using :  

1.Install glass lid handle  for the
 first time, the pot cover handle 
 needs to be installed to the glass lid.
 (The installation method 
  is shown in the figure)

2.Plug in to power source
The power indicator light will flashing

User Guidance ：
1. ON/OFF function
Press the "ON / OFF" key once in standby or working mode to enter the 
shutdown state.indicator flashes. Press the “ON / OFF" key oto enter the 
standby mode.

Preparation before use ：
Clean the ingredients first and cut them into pieces as needed. Then clean the 
pot body, basket and lid, add an appropriate amount of water or soup in the 
pot, put the pot body on the base and rotate it left and right to ensure good 
contact. Put the basket into the pot and cover it.

2.Power Adjustment
The power level is divided into: Slow, Small, Medium, High, Full. After selected 
the Hot pot function, press the power key to adjust the power level from slow 
to full according to your needs, the corresponding indicator lights are on and 
the hot pot began to work. Power selection can be selected in the hot-pot 
function only (the low sugar rice function is not available).
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User Guidance ： User Guidance ： User Guidance ：

*根据不同批次的材料和使用区域的实际输入电压功率，
  最终产品规格可能会有所不同。

3.上升菜单（火锅功能）
在火锅功能下，提篮可以根据您的需要升起。如果您需要升起提篮，请按“上升”
键，提篮升起时其指示灯亮起。移动完成后，指示灯熄灭。您也可以通过再
次按“上升”或“下降”键来设置移动距离，以停止移动（低糖饭模式不可用）。

温馨提示：
（1） 如果用户未盖上锅盖，则锅内的最小
        水量不得超过篮子的一半。以避免沸水
        溅出造成烫伤。
（2） 用酱油或深色锅烹调食物时，使用后
         应立即清洗，否则锅会沾上酱油色。

4.下降菜单（火锅功能）
在火锅功能下，提篮可以根据您的需要下降。如果您需要放下提篮，请按“下降”
键，当提篮放下时，其指示灯亮起。移动完成后，指示灯熄灭。您也可以通过再
次按下“上升”或“下降”键来设置移动距离，以停止移动（低糖饭模式不可用）。

6.低糖饭功能
先将约1.6L清水倒入锅内至“MIN”最低水位线，将篮子放于锅体内，将淘洗干净
的大米（最多不超过320g大米)均匀平铺在提篮里，盖上锅盖，插入电源插头。
按“开关”键进入待机模式，按一下“低糖饭”键选择“低糖饭”模式，功能默认为口
感为“偏硬”，您可以根据自己的需要按“低糖饭”键选择“偏硬”、“适中”、“偏软”三
种口感，对应LED灯亮起。设定后机器开始工作，烹饪时提篮会根据程序设定自
动上下升降，无需人为操作。煮饭完成后蜂鸣器发出长声，进入保温状态，所选
口感对应的LED闪烁，温度保持在80℃左右，保温1小时后返回待机状态。

注意：在“低糖饭”模式下，您不能通过按“上升”和“下降”键来调整提篮。

用户指南 ：

5.火锅功能
首先将适量的水或汤放入锅内，然后将提篮放入锅内，最高水位以加入食物后不
得超过锅内的最高水位线“MAX”，然后盖上锅盖。不要将食材或配料放在提篮下
面，容易导致锅底粘糊。先把篮子放好，然后把食材或配料放在篮子里。按‘“开/关”
键进入待机状态，按“火锅”键选择火锅模式，火锅灯亮，火锅默认为猛火加热，
您可以根据需要按“功率”键调整功率大小（文火、小火、中火、大火、猛火五档功
率循环选择），对应火力指示灯将亮起。火锅模式下按下“上升”键，将提篮抬
到顶部，即可依次将食物放入提篮，按下“下降”键，提篮下降对应LED灯亮起。如
果在“猛火”加热模式下按“上升”键升起提篮添加食物时，机器将自动切换到中火
模式，添加食物后，按“下降”键降下提篮，机器将返回到“猛火”功率加热模式。
此设置是为了防止锅中的水或汤沸腾，避免烫伤。待食物煮熟后，再次按下“上升”
键将提篮提至顶部，就可取用食物了。
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Joydeem Intelligent Lifting Hot Pot   
                User Manual

Thank you for choosing Joydeem Intelligent Lifting Hot Pot, 
please read this user manual carefully before using your product for first time.

1. Please read the instructions and all the illustrations carefully before using 
   this product. Keep this manual for future reference.
2. Before plugging in the power supply, please check whether the voltage
    indicated on the product (on the bottom of the electric cooker and the 
    base unit) matches the voltage in your home (AC120V~, 60Hz).
3. Connect the product power cord to a grounded power outlet to ensure 
    personal safety. If there is any damage to the power cord of this product, 
    please contact our after sale service center and it must be replaced by 
   our maintenance personnel.
4. When using this product, it should be placed on a stable platform and 
   placed out of reach of children.
5. Do not use this product on or near the surface of not heat-resistant 
    objects such as carpets and plastics. Do not place the items that are 
   susceptible to steam on top of this product.
6. When the product is used, a large amount of steam will be sprayed 
    from the spout of the pot, please be careful of being scalded.
7. Please keep the surface of the heating stain base of the machine clean. 
   After every use, you must clean the dirt or water on the surface of the 
   base.
8. When cleaning the base and body of the cooker, do not immerse it in 
   water or allow liquid to flow into the interior of the product or inside the 
   base to avoid danger!
9. If there is no water in the cooker, please do not dry-cooking , otherwise 
   it will affect the service life of the product.
10. This product has an dry boil protection function. When the temperature
     of the heating base is overheated, it will automatically power off.
11. If you accidentally dry boiling without water during use, first unplug the 
    power plug from the power socket, then let the unit cool for 15 minutes, 
   then fill in cold water, the unit will automatically return to normal.
12. The product must be taken care of while the boiling or cooking process. 
    Please do not allow children to approach the hot pot, and do not let the 
    children pull the power cord or tap the hot pot.
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Safety Precautions : 

13. Please do not immerse the power cord, plug, and the whole machine or 
    base in water or other liquids to prevent damage to the product and 
    electric shock.
14. If the machine, base or other parts are damaged, please stop using it 
    immediately. Please contact our after-sales service department for repair.
15. Place the product on the platform or on the table to make sure that the 
    cooker and base are not tipped over and that water does not spill into 
    the base unit.
16. When adding water to the pot, do not exceed the maximum water mark 
     line inside the pot. When the water volume exceeds Max Level, the water 
     will overflow after the boiling water boils.
17. During the work process, please do not touch the Metal parts by hand 
     to avoid being burnt.
18. When using this product, make sure that the power outlet is in good 
     contact. Do not operate the product with an extension cord.
19. When pulling the power cord plug, hold the plug part. Do not forcibly 
    pull the power cord. Otherwise, it may cause electric shock or short circuit.
20. Do not connect or pull the power cord with wet hands, otherwise it may 
     cause a short circuit or electric shock.
21. Except professional maintenance technicians, please do not disassemble, 
     repair or modify the machine yourself, otherwise it may cause fire and 
     electric leakage.
22. When the water is boiling, do not move the hot pot.
23. This product is for indoor use and household only and should not be 
     placed outdoor. Do not use this product for non-designated purposes.
24. For people with physical, sensory or intellectual disabilities and lack of 
     experience and knowledge, their use of the appliance requires 
     supervision or guidance and an understanding of the hazards involved.
25. Adults should instruct children not to play this appliance.
26. Regularly check the power cord of this product. If the power cord is 
     damaged, it must be replaced by our after-sales service department or 
     qualified electrician to avoid danger.
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27. When the water is boiled several times, white water stains will adhere 
     to the stainless steel heating plate. This is a normal phenomenon, 
     which is caused by impurities in the water, we suggest that you use 
     Lemon Acid to remove the stains after use.
28. When cooking food, the amount of water and food should not exceed 
     Max Line to prevent the water from boiling out. If the water is sprayed out, 
      immediately turn off .
29. Do not place the appliance near a heat source such as a water heater, 
      electric stove or microwave oven.
30. When using the appliance, make sure that there is at least 10 cm of
     space on each side of the main unit to allow air to circulate.
31. When not using the appliance or cleaning, please unplug the power 
     cord first, and then cool down before disassembling the accessories.
32. When using, the surface temperature of the product is very high. 
     Do not touch the lid and Metal parts to prevent burns. When 
     uncovering the lid, be careful to avoid the steam hole and prevent burns.
33. When steaming food: First pour in about 1L of water then put the 
     basket into the pot, press the “Hot Pot” mode, and then press the 
     rising key, lift the top of the glass cover, please control the time 
     within 10- 15 minutes , user must not leave it unattended while in use. 
     Prevent not to dry-burning the cooker.
34. Before cleaning this product, if there is a basket in the pot, please take 
      out the basket now, please unplug the power plug first and clean it 
     after the machine cools down.
35. This product cannot be used for deep-fry cooking.
36. Do not cook large size of food or glass and plastic utensils in the 
      pot so as to avoid danger.
37. Do not store any flammable articles (such as towels, paper, etc.)
     in the pot, as they are easy to cause fire when used. Flammable 
    articles (such as curtain, paper, etc.) should not be placed around 
    them, which can easily lead to fire. 
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38. Do not use accessories not supplied with this cooker to avoid 
     danger and cause injury.
39. Do not touch the glass lid and steam hole outlet position and 
     glass surface by hand during cooking to avoid scalding.
40. The product with a "warning" sign, please pay attention to 
      compliance before use.
41. After connect the power, do not use any metal to touch the 
     coupler (electrified in below image)
42. It is not allowed to lift the pot when the basket is rising up.
43. It is not allowed to lift the pot when cooking.
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General Structure :

Product Specifications ：

3.Rise up the basket ( Hot pot function )
Under the Hot pot function, the basket can be rise up, according to your 
needs. If you need to rise up the basket, press “Up” key once, its indicator 
is ON while is rising Up. The indicator is OFF once the movement is 
completed. You may also set the travel distance by pressing “Up” or 
“Down” key again to stop the movement. 
(The low sugar rice mode is not available).

4.Drop down ( Hot pot function )
Under the Hot pot function, the basket can be drop “Down”, according to 
your needs. If you need to drop “Down” the basket, press “Down” key once, 
its indicator is ON while is dropping down. The indicator is OFF once the 
movement is completed. You may also set the travel distance by pressing 
“Down” or “Up” key again to stop the movement 
( the low sugar rice mode is not available).

the pot. Do not put the ingredients under the basket, which is easy to cause the 
bottom of the pot to stick. Put the basket firstly, and then put the ingredients in 
the basket. Press the “ON / OFF" key to enter the standby mode, press the
 “Hot pot" key to select the hot pot mode, the hot pot light will be on, and the 
hot pot is heated by Full mode by default. You can press the “Power" key to 
adjust the power according to your needs (Slow, Small, Medium, High, Full), 
and the corresponding power indicator will light up. Press “Up" in the hot pot 
mode Key, lift the basket to the top, and then put the food into the basket in 
turn. Press the “Down" key, and the corresponding LED lights up. If you press 
the “Up" key to raise the basket in the “Full" heating mode, when adding food, 
the machine will automatically switch to the Medium mode. After adding food, 
press the “Down" key to lower the basket, and the machine will return to the
 “Full" Power heating mode. This setting is to prevent the water or soup in the 
pot from boiling and avoid scalding. After the food is cooked, press the “Up" 
button again to lift the basket to the top, and the food can be used.

Warm tips: 
(1).If user do not cover the pot lid, the 
minimum water quantity in the pot 
shall not exceed half of the basket, 
so as to avoid scalding caused by
boiling water splashing.
(2).When cooking food with soy sauce 
or dark color in the pot, clean it 
immediately after use, otherwise the
 pot will be stained with soy sauce color.

taste of “Hard". You can press the “Low sugar rice" key to select “Hard", 
“Standard" and “Soft" according to your needs. After setting, the machine
 starts to work. During cooking, the basket will rise and fall automatically 
according to the program setting without manual operation. After cooking, 
the buzzer will make a long sound and enter the keep warm state. The LED 
corresponding to the selected taste flashes, the temperature is maintained at 
about 80 ℃, and return to the standby state after heat preservation for 1 hour.

User Guidance

口感 烹饪方法 时间参考

  约30分钟

  约26分钟

 约22分钟

向锅体中加入约1.6L的水至“MIN”
最低水位线位置，放入提篮后水位
不超过提篮边缘，将米均匀铺平在
提篮内（最大米量不超过320g）。

偏软

适中

偏硬

◆ the above cooking time is controlled by 
intelligent heating of heating elements. 
The actual water volume, atmospheric 
pressure and cooking time can be used 
for reference.
◆ cooked rice of different brands will have 
different cooking effects.

Cleaning and Maintenance

1. Please clean the machine in time after each use. Please unplug the power 
plug before cleaning to let the machine cool down. During boiling and 
cooking, dirt and water stains may remain on the hot pot body, which is a 
normal phenomenon. You can clean the water stains in the pot body with 
detergent or regularly clean the water stains in the pot body with citric acid 
and descaling agent.
2. When cleaning the product, it is strictly prohibited to immerse the product
 base and the bottom of the pot into water for cleaning or rinse under the tap. 
The liquid cannot flow into the bottom of the pot or the inside of the base to
 avoid danger!
3. Store in a ventilated and dry place after cleaning.
4. Method for cleaning scale with white vinegar:
a) Mix vinegar and water in the ratio of 1:2, pour it into the pot (the highest 
water level), start boiling, wait for cooling after boiling, turn off the power 
and return to standby mode.
b) Place the mixture in the pot for about 30-60 minutes.
c) Pour out the mixture.
d) Pour clean water to the highest water level, restart the hot pot mode 
   and boil.
e) Pour out the boiled water, clean the pan and surface with a towel, and 
complete the cleaning procedure.
5. Citric acid or scale remover can also be used to remove scale stains.

Trouble Shooting :

Problem

No power 
(no heating
indicator light)

1.The plug connection 
is not in place or the 
socket is damaged.
2. Product damage.

Reason Solution

No heating

Hot pot / 
drained rice
The function
 key flashes 
and does not 
work

1. Product dry burning 
protection.
2. The heating pipe of 
the pot body is 
damaged.

The pot body is not 
placed properly, and 
the pot body is not 
detected

1. Whether the 
bottom of the pot 
is stuck.
2. Product damage

1. Plug it back in place or plug it into 
another socket that is confirmed to
 have power.
2. Please contact the after-sales 
customer service for handling.
1. Please remove the sticky food from 
the bottom of the pot. After lowering 
the basket to the bottom, lift the pot 
again and put it in the pot to eliminate 
the bad contact
2. Please contact the official after-sales 
customer service for handling.

Lift the pot again and reposition it. If 
the indicator still flashes and does not 
work,please contact the after-sales 
customer service for treatment.

1. Please use a spatula to remove the 
sticky lake.
2. If you click the power again, or there
is a continuous drip sound, please wait 
1 minute and enter the hot pot mode 
again. If this is still the case, please 
contact the after-sales customer service 
for treatment.

Continuous 
drip sound
during heating

Food contact list :

The contact materials between this product and food meet the requirements 
of gb4806.1-2016 series standards:

Part Name

Lid handle

Glass lid

Basket

Material

Polypropylene

glass

Executive standard

GB4806.7-2016

GB4806.7-2016

Remark

PP

/

Stainless steel 06Cr19Ni10

Stainless steel 06Cr19Ni10

GB4806.9-2016

GB4806.9-2016

SUS304

SUS304Pot

Food contact

部件名称

锅盖把手

玻璃盖

提篮

材质

聚丙烯

玻璃

执行标准 

GB4806.7-2016

GB4806.7-2016

备注

PP

/

不锈钢06Cr19Ni10

不锈钢06Cr19Ni10

GB4806.9-2016

GB4806.9-2016

SUS304

SUS304锅胆 

食品接触

Customer Service :
PandaBrands Inc warranties this product to be free from defects in materials 
or craftsmanship for a period of One year following the date of purchase, 
provided that the product is used in a home environment. This limited 
warranty does not cover failure due to abusive operations, accidental 
damage or when repairs have been made or attempted by non-professional. 
 A defective product meeting the above warranty conditions set forth herein 
will be replaced or repaired at no charge if the product is purchased within 
30 days. Beyond 30 days but within One year of original purchases, the 
product will be repaired or replaced free of charge and customer will be 
responsible for shipping charges. Beyond One Year of original purchase, 
customer will be responsible for parts, labor and shipping charges.  This 
product is not intended for commercial use, and accordingly, such 
commercial usage will void this warranty. For more information, please 
contact the customer service at service@pandabrands.com. 

Imported and distributed by: Pandabrands Inc.
Email: business@pandabrands.com
Customer service: service@pandabrands.com
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5.Hot pot function
Firstly, add an appropriate amount of water or soup into the pot, and then put 
the basket into the pot. The maximum water level shall not exceed the 
maximum water level "Max" in the pot after adding food, and then cover 

6.Low sugar rice function
Firstly, pour about 1.6L of clean water into the pot to the "Min" minimum water 
level, put the basket in the pot and the rice (no more than 320G rice at most) 
evenly in the basket, cover the glass lid and plug in the power plug. Press the
 “ON/OFF" key to enter the standby mode. Press the “Low sugar rice" key to 
select the “Low sugar rice" mode. The function defaults to the 

Safety Precautions : Safety Precautions : Safety Precautions : 

6 7 8 9

10

15 16 17 18

11 12 13 14

安全注意事项 :

使用操作步骤 :

1.使用本产品前，请仔细阅读说明书和所有插图。请保留本手册以备将来参考。
2.在插入电源之前，请检查产品（电火锅底部和底座上）上显示的电压是否与
  您家中的电压（AC120V~，60Hz）匹配。
3.将产品电源线连接至接地电源插座，以确保人身安全。如果本产品的电源线有
  任何损坏，请联系我们的售后服务中心，必须由我们的维修人员更换。
4.使用本产品时，应将其放置在稳定的平台上，并放置在儿童接触不到的地方。
5.请勿在地毯和塑料等不耐热物体表面或附近使用本产品。请勿将易受蒸汽影
  响的物品放在本产品顶部。
6.使用本产品时，蒸汽孔会喷出大量蒸汽，请小心烫伤。
7.请保持机器加热底座表面清洁。每次使用后，必须清洁底座表面的污垢或水。
8.清洁机器底座和锅体时，不要将其浸入水中，也不要让液体流入产品内部或
  底座内部，以免发生危险！
9.如果锅体内没有水，请不要干烧，否则会影响产品的使用寿命。
10.本产品具有干烧保护功能。加热底座温度过热时，自动断电。
11.如果在使用过程中意外无水干烧，请先拔下电源插座上的电源插头，然后让
   本机冷却15分钟，然后注入冷水，机器将自动恢复正常。
12.在煮沸或烹饪过程中，须时刻关注产品。请不要让儿童靠近火锅，也不要让
  儿童拉电源线或敲击电火锅。
13.请勿将电源线、插头、整机或底座浸入水或其他液体中，以免损坏产品和触电。
14.如果机器、底座或其他部件损坏，请立即停止使用，请联系我们的售后服务部
   进行维修。
15.将产品放在平台上或桌子上，以确保锅体和底座不会倾斜，水不会溅入底座。
16.向锅中加水时，不要超过锅内的最大水位线。当水量超过最高水位时，沸腾后
  会溢出，引起危险。
17.在工作过程中，请不要用手触摸金属部件，以免烫伤。
18.使用本产品时，请确保电源插座接触良好。请勿使用延长线操作产品。
19.拔下电源线插头时，握住插头部分，不要用力拉电源线。否则，可能导致触
   电或短路。
20.请勿用湿手连接和拔出电源线，否则可能导致短路或触电。
21.除专业维修技术人员外，请勿自行拆卸、修理或改装本机，否则可能引起火灾
   和漏电。 

安全注意事项 : 产品结构 ：

产品参数 ：

首次使用

1.安装玻璃盖把手
首次需要将锅盖把手安装到玻璃盖上。
（安装方法如图所示）

2.插入电源
开关指示灯将闪烁

22.水开时，不要移动火锅。
23.本产品仅供室内使用和家用，不应放置在室外。请勿将本产品用于非指定用途。
24.对于身体、感官或智力残疾且缺乏经验和知识的人，他们使用该设备需要监督
    或指导，并了解所涉及的危险。
25.成人应指导儿童不要玩此设备。
26.定期检查本产品的电源线。如果电源线损坏，必须由我们的售后服务部门或合
    格电工更换，以避免危险。
27.当水煮沸几次时，白色的水垢会粘附在不锈钢锅体内，这是一种正常现象，
   是由于水中的杂质造成的，建议使用后用柠檬酸或除垢剂去除污渍。
28.烹饪食物时，水和食物的量不应超过最大水位线，以防止水沸腾。如果水喷出，
   请立即关闭电源。
29.请勿将机器放置在热源附近，如热水器、电炉或微波炉。
30.使用本产品时，确保主机两侧至少有10厘米的空间，以便空气流通。
31.当不使用本产品或不清洁时，请先拔下电源线，冷却后再拆卸附件。
32.使用时，产品的表面温度非常高，请勿触摸盖子和金属部件，以防烫伤。
    打开盖子时，小心避开蒸汽孔并防止泄漏。
33.使用时不得无人看管，以防止火锅干烧。
34.清洗本产品前，如果锅内有提篮，请取出提篮，请先拔下电源插头，待机器
   冷却后再清洁。
35.本产品不能用于油炸烹饪。
36.不要在锅中煮大尺寸的食物或玻璃和塑料器皿，以避免危险。
37.不要将任何易燃物品（如毛巾、纸等）存放在锅中，因为它们在使用时容易
   引起火灾。易燃物品（如窗帘、纸等）不应放在周围，这很容易导致火灾。
38.请勿使用本产品未附带的附件，以免造成危险和伤害。
39.烹调时不要用手触摸玻璃盖、蒸汽孔出口位置和玻璃表面，以免烫伤。
40.本产品有“警告”标志，使用前请注意合规性。
41.接通电源后，不要用任何金属接触耦合器。
42.提篮升起时，不允许提起火锅锅体。
43.烹饪时不允许提起火锅锅体。

把提手套入塑胶圆
环顺时针方向扭紧

塑胶螺牙部分从底
 由下套上通孔内

圆环

1.开关机功能
连接电源后，“开/关“指示灯闪烁，按一下“开/关“键，进入待机状态。
在待机或工作状态下按一下“开/关”键，进入关机状态。

2.功率调节（火锅功能）
功率级别分为：文火、小火、中火、大火、猛火。选择“火锅”功能后，按
“功率”键，根据您的需要将功率大小从文火调整到猛火，相应的指示灯亮起， 
火锅开始进入工作状态。只能在火锅功能中进行功率调节（低糖米饭功能不可用）。

使用操作步骤 : 使用操作步骤 :

◆以上蒸煮时间通过加热元件智能加热控制，
   实际水量和大气压力、蒸煮时间可供参考。
◆不同品牌的大米，煮熟的米饭会有不同的烹调效果。

7.蒸煮食物功能
先在锅体内加入约1L水，然后将提篮放入锅体中，选择“火锅”模式，然后按“上升”
键将提篮升起至顶部，将需要蒸的食物放入提篮内，盖上锅盖，控制好加热时间
即可。

清洁和维护 ： 食品接触清单 ：

售后服务政策

PandaBrands Inc保证本产品自购买之日起一年内无材料或工艺缺陷，前提是本产
品在家庭环境中使用。本产品有限保修不包括由于不当操作、意外损坏或非专业
人员进行或试图进行维修而导致的故障。如果产品在30天内购买，符合上述保修
条件的缺陷产品将免费更换或维修。超过30天但在最初购买后一年内，产品将免
费维修或更换，客户将负责运费。购买一年后，客户将承担零件、人工和运输费
用。本产品不用于商业用途，因此，此类商业用途将使本保修失效。欲了解更多
信息，请联系客户服务部门service@pandabrands.com

Imported and distributed by: Pandabrands Inc.
Email: business@pandabrands.com
Customer service: service@pandabrands.com

本产品与食品接触材料均符合GB4806.1-2016系列标准的要求：1.每次使用后请及时将机器清洁干净。清洁前请先拔下电源插头，让机器冷却。在
  煮沸和烹饪过程中，火锅锅体可能会残留污垢和水渍，这是正常现象，可以用洗
  洁精清洗或定期用柠檬酸、除垢剂清洗锅体内的水渍。
2.清洁产品时，严禁将产品底座和锅体底部浸入水中清洗或在龙头下冲洗，不能让
  液体流入锅体底部或底座内部，以免发生危险！
3.清洁完成后置于通风干燥处保存。
4.白醋清洗水垢的方法：
  a） 将食醋与水按1:2的比例混合，倒入锅中（最高水位线），开始煮沸，煮沸后
       等待冷却，关闭电源，返回待机状态。
  b） 将混合物放在锅中约30-60分钟。
  c） 把混合物倒出来。
  d） 将干净的水倒入至最高水位线，重新启动火锅模式进行煮沸。
  e） 把煮沸的水倒出，用毛巾清洁锅和表面，并完成清洁程序。
5.也可选用柠檬酸或除垢剂去除水垢污渍。

故障问题及解决方案 :

故障現象

不通电（不加
热指示灯也
不亮）

1、插头接插不到位
    或插座损坏。
2、产品损坏。

故障原因 解決方案

不加热

火锅/低糖饭
功能键闪烁，
不工作

1、产品干烧保护。
2、锅体发热管损坏。

锅体未放置好，
未检测到锅体

1、锅底是否有
    糊锅粘住。
2、产品损坏。

1、重新插到位或另插于确认有电的插座。
2、请联系官方售后客服处理。

1、请清除一下锅底粘锅的食物。把提篮
    下降到底部后重新提锅放锅，摒除接
     触不良现象
2、请联系官方售后客服处理。
重新提起锅体并重新放置锅体，如果指
示灯依旧闪烁不工作，请联系官方售后
客服处理。
1、请使用锅铲清除粘湖即可。
2、如再次点按电源，还是连续出现滴滴
声，请稍等1分钟再次进入火锅模式，如
依旧是此类情况，请联系官方售后客服
处理。

加热过程中出
现连续滴滴声
音
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Menu Cooking method Cooking time

  Around
30 minutes

  Around
26 minutes

  Around
22 minutes

Add about 1.6L of water to the pot 
body to the "Min" lowest water 
level. After putting the basket, the
 water level shall not exceed the 
edge of the basket, and the meter 
shall be evenly paved in the basket 
(the maximum meter shall not 
exceed 320G).

Soft

Standard

Hard

使用前准备
先将食材清洗干净，根据需要切块备用。
然后锅体、提篮、锅盖等清洁干净，在锅体内加入适量的清水或汤料，将锅体放
在底座上并左右旋转一下，以保证接触良好。将提篮放入锅体内，盖上锅盖。

玻璃盖

提篮夹

提篮

锅体

Glass Lid

Basket Clip

Basket

Pot

Base

扫一扫，发送：升降火锅

获取：使用教学视频

食谱视频

功能介绍视频

电子说明书


